
ka 

Decision No. 
89i13 DEC ~21S18 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of Winton Water Company l 
for approval of a loan contract With 
the State Department of Water 
Resources and related rate increases. ~ 

FINAL OPINION 

Application No. 57771 
(Filed December 27, 1977) 

Interim Decision No. $$945 issued June 13, 197$ in this 
proceeding granted the request of Winton Water Company, Inc. (Winton) 
for approval of a $5$7,100 loan from the State of California Department 
of' Water Resources (DWR) under the Calirornia Safe Drinking Water Bond 
Act or 1976. The order also granted an interim increase in rates 
surficient to repay the prinCipal amount and interest over a period of 

e;O years. 
Decision No. SS945 was interim in nature becaUSe the Commission 

intended to determine the rormat or rate increases with respect to D~~ 
loans in Application No. 57406 or the Quincy Water Company- Decision 
No. SS973 issued June 13, 197$ in the Quincy proceeding deter.mined 
that a surcharge method or increasing rates is the appropriate ratemaking 
method. Accordingly, the interim rate increase authorized in this 
proceeding should be converted to a surcharge basis and: should be subject 
to the conditions hereinafter imposed in order to conf'or.m to the 
Commission policy expressed in Qqincy.lI In addition to the conditions 

11 As pertinent here, the Commission round as rollows in QuingY: 
";. A rate surcharge should be established which provides in 

each six-month period an amount of revenue appro~ately 
equal to the periodic payment. .•• 

" 4. Capital charges for this loan should be offset by a quantity 
surcharge .... ,hich lasts as lon~ as the loan. The charges 
should not 'be intermingled mth other utility charges; special 
accounting requirements and a refund condition are necessary 
to ensure that there are no unintended ~ndfalls to pri"lat.e 
utility owners. 

(Continued) 

-1-



A.5777l ka 

ordere~ in Quincy, Winton ·will be re~uired to devise ~ billing !o~ 
~ that separately identifies the surcharge ~ount and indicates to i~ 

customers the purpose and application of the surcharge. 
We further find that: 

1. A rate surcharge of $2.70 per mon~h should be es~ablished 
tor each customer which provides in each six~onth period an amount of 
revenue approximately equal to ~he.periodic payments due under ~he loan 
authorized in DeciSion No. S8945. : The increases in rates and charges 
authorized by this deciSion are jus~ified and are reasonable; and ~h~ 
present rates end cherges, insofar ss l.~hey differ from those prescribed 
by th.is decision, are f or ~he 1"uture unjust and unreasonable. 

2. Capital charges for the loan authorized in DeciSion No. 8S945 
should be o££se:,t 'by a quantity surcharge which lasts as long as the ,. 
lo.sn. The charges should not be intermingled 'With other utility 
charges; special accounting requirements and a refund condition are 
necessary to ensure that there are no unintended ~ndfalls to private 
utility owners. 

3. The authorized rate increase should not affect applicant'S 
return on equity- It should increase applicant's annual gross revenueS 

• I 'by appro~ately $40,500 per year. 
4. The property Should not be included in rate 'base; the 

customer should not be required to pay more than once for the property; 
the revenue requirement should 'be determined and rates established by a 
system which avoids excessive or insufficient revenues in any period. 

11 ( Continuea) 
"5. This rate increase should not affect applicant'S return on 

equity. ..." 

* * * 
"7. The property should not 'be included in rate 'base; the 

customer should'not be required to pay more than once for 
the property; the revenue requirement should 'be fixed. 'by 
a system which avoids excessive or insufficient revenues 
in any period." 

"9· Applicant, as a condition of the rates authorized herein, 
should consent that any surplus surcharge revenue may 'be. 
ordered refunded to consumers." 

-2-



A.57771 ka .)C. 

5· A quantity surch$.I'ge:of 17 cents per 100 cubic feet 
per month fOr metered service :ls reasonable. 

6. Applicant, as a. condition of the rates authorized herein, 
may be ordered to refund to customers any collected surplus 
surch~rge revenue. 
Conclusions 

1. The interim order in Decision No. 8891~5 should b·e revised 
as set forth in the order which follows. 

2. The authority granted herein should be subject to conditions 
stated in Finding 6. 

FINAL ORDER . 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. After the effective date of this order, Winton Vlat~r Comp3nY, 

Inc. is authorized and directed to file the revised ra.te schedules 
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with 
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the r~vised schedules 
shall be five days after the date of filing. The revised schedules 
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the ef!ective d.at,e 
of the revised schedules. 

2. As a condition of the rate increase granted herein, applicant 
should be responsible for refunding or applying, on behalf of consumers, 
any surplus accrued in the balancing account if subsequently ordered by 
the Commission. 

r 

-3-



A.57771 ka 

:3. Applicant shall establish and maintain a separate balancing 
account which shall include all billed surcharge revenue and the value 
of investment tax credits on the plant financed by the loa~ and which 
shalloe red.uced. 'by payments of principal and interest to the 
Department of Water Resources. 

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at __ S;n __ ~_,, __ . ____ , California, this f2.,r:::t 
day of OECE~Rs~ , 1978. 

-4-



AP?LICA3TI.I'l'Y 

APPENDIX A 
Po.gc 1 of 2 

Schedule No. 1 

ME ,',::8E:D SERVICE 

A,plicnble to ~ll metered water service. 

TER.'ZITORY 

WL~ton ~~ vicinity, Merced County. 

Per i-1et.er Pcr ~.onth " .. 
IAteX"'.l.m· ,-- Fi.."Ull'· e 

Service Chnrgc: (Present) (Rcvi~e~) 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 

..•.........•................ 

....••........•.............. 
For l-inch meter .............•...... ~ ....... . 
For l~-inch meter .....•...•..............•.••• 
For 2-inch meier ......•...................... 

First 500 cu.tt., per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 500 cu.~t •• per 100 cu.ft • 

...•................ 

.......•......•..... 

$3.00 
3··30 
4.50 
6.00' 
8.10 

$0·35* 
0.41* 

* Subject to ~ ~urch~rge of $0.l7 per 100 cubic feet. 
The total monthly ~urchnrge must be identified on 
C:lch bill. 

~he Se~lcc Chnrge is applic~blc to o1l metered ze~rlce. 
It i~ 3. rc3dincs~to-servc churge to which iz added the 
charge, computed at the Qun.t'ltity Ratez, !or water u~ed 
during the month. 

S:3.OO 
3.;0 
4..50 
6.00 .' 
3.10 

SO.52 
0.$8 / 



A. 57771 ka .. 

APPEtI"DIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

~ ~ SERVICE 

t..??LICA3n.I'!'Y 

Applic~b1e to all flat rate water ~ervice. 

TER.:~IroRY 

\~inton 3nd vicinity, Merced County. 

RA':'ES -
1. For 3 5ingle-ra~ly re~idential unit, 

including premi3e~ not exceeding 
9,000 s~.ft. in are~ ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

3. For each 3ddition31 single­
f~ly ~esidenti~ unit on the 
SMe premi:5es ~").d :;erv(~d from 
the zame service connection •••••••••••• 

b. For e3ch 100 sq. ft. o! premi:5cs 
in excezz of 9,000 sq.ft ••••••••••••••• 

2. For each co~~ercial lau.~derette, per 
w~~hing machine •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

3. For each freezer locker plant •••••••••••••• 

4. For each store, market, sho~or 
3crvice ztation •••••••••••••• _ ••••••••••••• 

5. For each hotel, apartment, or motel 
includL").g first unit, officc,~d 
utility room ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

For each additional unit ••••••••••••••• 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

rnteam .i:'%51 
(Pre~ent) (R~~~d) 

$6.15* se.e, 

0.024* 

2 .. 45* . 

6.15* 

6.15* 
4.05* 

6.75 

.035 

;.55 

11.70 

e.85 

e.85 
6.75 

.. ~~b~ect to ~ ~~rcbarge o~ $2.70 per month. 
Th~ total ~onthly ~~rchnrgo must be identified 
on each bill. 

S?ECIAl CONDITIONS 

1. The above flat rates apply to ~ re:5identi~ service connection not 
larger than one inch in di~~etcr. 

2. It the utility ~o elect!:, Do meter shill be in:5t~led. and ::ervice 
provided u.~der Schedule No_ 1, Metered Service. 


